RESOLUTION No. 45-10

A RESOLUTION CALLING FOR A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER THE PETITION TO ESTABLISH MASON COUNTY CEMETERY DISTRICT 2

WHEREAS, RCW 68.52.100 establishes a process for forming a public cemetery by petition; and

WHEREAS, a petition has been received from the citizens of Shelton, WA for the formation of a Mason County Cemetery District 2; and

WHEREAS, a Certificate of Sufficiency has been received from the Mason County Auditor stating the total number of qualified electors signing the petition is more than ten percent of the voters of the proposed district; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Mason County Commissioners to hold a public hearing on Tuesday, July 13, 2010 at 9:30 a.m. to consider the petition to establish a Mason County Cemetery District 2 after publishing a copy of the petition with the names of petitioners omitted, together with a hearing notice in three consecutive weekly issues of the official newspaper and posting said copy of petition and notice of hearing for not less than fifteen days before the hearing in three public places within the boundaries of the proposed district.

DATED this 15th day of June 2010.

ATTEST:

Shannon Goudy, Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Monty Cobb, Chief Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

C: Auditor, Treasurer, Assessor

Shelton Memorial Park, 1605 Van Buren Street, Shelton

Ross Gallagher, Chair

Lynda Ring Erickson, Commissioner

Tim Sheldon, Commissioner